financial statements. Therefore, CNV Resolution No. 441/03 resolved discontinuing inflation accounting as of March 1, 2003. The Company
complied with the CNV resolution and accordingly recorded the effects of inflation until February 28, 2003. Comparative figures were also
restated until that date.

In October 2003, the CPCECABA resolved to discontinue inflation accounting as of September 30, 2003. Since Argentine GAAP required
companies to prepare price-level restated financial statements through September 30, 2003, the application of the CNV resolution represented a
departure from Argentine GAAP. Changes in wholesale price indices for the periods indicated were as follows:

Periods % change
January 2002 � February 2003 119.73

Edgar Filing: TELECOM ARGENTINA SA - Form 6-K

Table of Contents 35

January 2002 � September 2003 115.03
As recommended by Argentine GAAP, the following table presents a comparison between certain condensed balance sheet and income
statement information for the nine-month period ended September 30, 2011, as restated for the effects of inflation through September 30, 2003,
and the corresponding reported amounts which included restatement only through February 28, 2003:

As reported (*)
(I)

As
restated through

September 30, 2003 ()
(II)

Effect
(II) � (I)

Total assets 13,162 13,130 (32)
Total liabilities 5,807 5,795 (12)
Noncontrolling interest 168 168 �
Shareholders� equity 7,187 7,167 (20)
Net income 1,818 1,820 2

(*) As required by CNV resolution.

() As required by Argentine GAAP.

16

Edgar Filing: TELECOM ARGENTINA SA - Form 6-K

Table of Contents 36

Table of Contents

TELECOM ARGENTINA S.A.

Corporation non adhered to the Optional Statutory Regime of Compulsory Public Purchase Offer

Notes to the Unaudited Consolidated Financial Statements

(In millions of Argentine pesos, except as otherwise indicated � See Note 3.c)

3. Preparation of financial statements (continued)
(d) Interim financial information

The accompanying September 30, 2011 consolidated financial statements are unaudited. The interim consolidated financial statements should be